



GB: Silfy Silicone Tape

Features and Intended Use

- Silfy Silicone tape is intended as a skin friendly and pain-free fixation device, particularly for sensitive skin.
- The tape retains its adhesion making it possible to remove it from the skin several times and re-apply it without the tape losing its adhesive strength.
- The Silfy Silicone tape is waterproof, will not absorb skin residues or move during wear.
- It can remain on the skin for several days if desired.
- The Silfy Silicone tape can be torn off the roll to any desired length.

Intended use

- Silfy Silicone Tape is intended for skin friendly and pain free fixation to the skin. It is suitable for situations where the condition of the skin is fragile or damaged such as following radiotherapy treatment, chemotherapy or dialysis and can be used to give extra adhesion around the edges of wound management devices or stoma pouches. It can also be used with a variety of catheters or for other types of fixation that require good skin protection and strong adhesion.

Materials

Tape	Polyethylene/Polyurethane film.
Adhesive	Silicone gel.
Packaging	Tape is wound on a plastic core with protecting cap, labelled and placed in a white board box fully labelled to comply with CE marking regulations.
Roll size	2.5cm wide x 1.5m length

Tape Application, Removal and Disposal

- Before use, clean the skin with water and a mild soap. Avoid the use of creams and powders.
- Pat the skin well dry. Note: the tape does not adhere to a damp surface.
- Place the product to be fixed into the correct position.
- Determine the length of silicone tape required and tear off the tape to the correct length.
- Apply the tape to the desired area and press firmly for optimal adhesion.
- To remove – lift the end of the silicone tape and carefully remove from the skin.
- Dispose of the discarded tape in the household waste, never flush down the toilet.

Frequency of Application

- If the tape stays in place there is no need to remove or replace it until desired.
- If the tape does lift from the skin or is no longer adhering well replace with fresh tape.



Warnings/Precautions

- Read the instructions for use prior to use.
- Use only as directed by your healthcare professional.
- For external use only.
- Do not use with oxidizing solutions such as hypochlorite solution or hydrogen peroxide solution (H₂O₂).
- Discontinue use if any allergic reactions occur, such as red skin or itching, or problems are experienced when using the Silfy Silicone tape and, if required, contact a healthcare professional for advice.

Storage Conditions

Store in a cool dry place with a guidance of temperature of 5°C to 30°C and humidity of less than 80% as is noted on the product label.

Contraindications

- Silfy Silicone tape should not be used by people with a known sensitivity to any of the ingredients – see section Materials.
- Do not use on open wounds.

Serious incidents

Should a serious incident arise as a result of using the Silfy Silicone tape, please report this immediately to the manufacturer and the Competent Authority in the country where you reside.

Shelf life

3 years. Use by the expiry date noted on the product label.

DE: Silfy Silikon-Tape

Eigenschaften und Verwendungszweck

- Silfy Silikon-Tape ist zur Verwendung als hautfreundliches und schmerzfrei zu lösendes Fixierpflaster vorgesehen, insbesondere für empfindliche Haut.
- Das Tape behält seine Haftung, und kann daher mehrmals von der Haut gelöst und wieder aufgetragen werden, ohne an Haftstärke einzubüßen.
- Das Silfy Silikon-Tape ist wasserdicht, absorbiert keine Hautreste und verrutscht während des Tragens nicht.
- Wenn erwünscht, kann es mehrere Tage auf der Haut bleiben.
- Das Silfy Silikon-Tape kann auf jede gewünschte Länge von der Rolle abgerissen werden.

Verwendungszweck

- Silfy Silikon-Tape ist zu verwenden für hautfreundliche und schmerzfreie Fixierung auf der Haut. Es ist sehr geeignet in Fällen wo die Haut sehr empfindlich oder geschädigt ist durch zum Beispiel Radio- oder Chemotherapie oder Dialyse und es kann verwendet werden um Außenränder von Wundverbänden und Stomamaterial mehr Haft zu geben. Es kann auch eingesetzt werden um sämtliche Katheter zu fixieren oder für andere Arten der Fixierung die einen guten Schutz der Haut und starker Haft verlangen.

Materialien

Tape	Polyethylen-/Polyurethan-Folie.
Klebstoff	Silikonel.
Verpackung	Das Tape ist auf einen Kunststoffkern mit Schutzkappe gewickelt, etikettiert und in einer weißen, vollständig den CE-Kennzeichnungsvorschriften entsprechend etikettierten Kartonschachtel verpackt.
Rollenmaße	2,5 cm breit x 1,5 m lang

Auftragen, Lösen und Entsorgen des Bandes

- Die Haut vor der Anwendung mit Wasser und milder Seife reinigen. Die Verwendung von Cremes und Pulvern vermeiden.
- Die Haut gut trocken tupfen. Hinweis: das Tape haftet nicht auf feuchten Oberflächen.
- Das zu fixierende Produkt in die korrekte Position legen.
- Die Länge des benötigten Silikon-Tape bestimmen und das Tape auf diese Länge abreißen.
- Das Tape auf den gewünschte Bereich auftragen und für eine optimale Haftung fest andrücken.
- Zum Ablösen das Ende des Silikon-Tape anheben und behutsam von der Haut ablösen.
- Das abgelöste Tape mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen, nie durch die Toilette spülen.

Häufigkeit des Auftragens

- Wenn das Tape richtig hält, ist es nicht erforderlich es zu entfernen oder auszuwechseln, bis dies wünschenswert ist.
- Das Tape durch ein frisches Tape ersetzen, wenn es sich von der Haut löst, oder nicht mehr gut haftet.

Warnungen/Vorsorgemaßnahmen



- Vor der Anwendung die Anleitung lesen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur auf Anweisung Ihres medizinischen Fachpersonals.
- Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung.
- Nicht mit Oxidationsmitteln, wie z.B. Hypochlorit- oder Wasserstoffperoxidlösung (H₂O₂), verwenden.
- Die Anwendung einstellen, wenn irgendwelche allergischen Reaktionen auftreten, wie z.B. Rötung der Haut oder Juckreiz, oder wenn die Anwendung des Silfy Silikon-Tape Beschwerden verursacht. Setzen Sie sich gegebenenfalls mit einer medizinischen Fachkraft in Verbindung, um sich beraten zu lassen.

Lagerbedingungen

Kühl, trocken und dunkel aufbewahren, bevorzugt bei gesteuerten Temperatur von 5°C bis 30°C und weniger als 80% Feuchtigkeit wie es auf dem Produktetikett verzeichnet ist.

Kontraindikationen

- Silfy Silikon-Tape sollte nicht von Personen mit einer bekannten Empfindlichkeit gegenüber einem der Inhaltsstoffe angewendet werden, siehe Abschnitt Materialien.
- Nicht auf offenen Wunden anwenden.

Schwerwiegende Zwischenfälle

Falls sich durch die Nutzung des Silfy Silikon-Tape ein schwerwiegender Zwischenfall ereignen sollte, bitten wir Sie, den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde in Ihrem Wohnsitzland umgehend zu benachrichtigen.

Haltbarkeit

3 Jahre. Bis zum auf dem Produktetikett angeführten Verfallsdatum nutzen.

FR: Ruban siliconé Silfy

Spécifications et utilisation prévue

- Le ruban en silicone Silfy garantit une fixation douce pour la peau et sans douleur, en particulier pour les peaux sensibles.
- Le ruban adhésif conserve son adhérence, ce qui permet de l'enlever de la peau plusieurs fois et de le réappliquer sans que le ruban ne perde son pouvoir adhésif.
- Le ruban siliconé Silfy est imperméable, n'absorbe pas les résidus de peau et ne bouge pas pendant le port.
- Il peut rester sur la peau pendant plusieurs jours si on le souhaite.
- Le ruban siliconé Silfy peut être arraché du rouleau à la longueur souhaitée.

Utilisation prévue

- Le ruban en silicone Silfy a une grande tolérance avec la peau se fixant ainsi sans douleur avec la peau. Il convient aux situations où l'état de la peau est fragile ou endommagé, comme après un traitement de radiothérapie, une chimiothérapie ou une dialyse et peut être utilisé pour donner une adhérence supplémentaire sur les bords de la plaie et des poches. Il peut également être utilisé avec une variété de cathéters ou pour d'autres types de fixation qui nécessitent une bonne protection de la peau et une forte adhérence.

Matériaux

Ruban adhésif	Film de polyéthylène/polyuréthane.
Adhésif	Gel de silicone.
Emballage	Le ruban adhésif est enroulé sur un noyau en plastique avec un capuchon de protection, étiqueté et placé dans une boîte en carton blanche entièrement étiquetée pour respecter la réglementation sur le marquage CE.
Taille du rouleau	2,5cm de large x 1,5m de long

Application, retrait et élimination du ruban adhésif

- Avant l'utilisation, nettoyer la peau avec de l'eau et un savon doux. Éviter l'utilisation de crèmes et de poudres.
- Bien sécher la peau. Remarque : le ruban adhésif ne colle pas à une surface humide.
- Placer le produit à fixer dans la bonne position.
- Déterminer la longueur du ruban adhésif de silicone nécessaire et déchirer le ruban à la bonne longueur.
- Appliquer le ruban sur la zone souhaitée et appuyer fermement pour une adhésion optimale.
- Pour l'enlever – soulever l'extrémité du ruban adhésif de silicone et le retirer délicatement de la peau.
- Jeter le ruban usagé avec les ordures ménagères, ne le jeter jamais dans les toilettes.

Fréquence d'application

- Si le ruban adhésif reste en place, il n'est pas nécessaire de l'enlever ou de le remplacer jusqu'à ce que vous le souhaitiez.
- Si le ruban adhésif se décolle de la peau ou n'adhère plus bien, il faut le remplacer par un nouveau ruban adhésif.



Avertissements/Précautions

- Lire le mode d'emploi avant l'utilisation.
- Utilisez uniquement selon les directives de votre professionnel de la santé.
- Pour usage externe uniquement.
- Ne pas utiliser avec des solutions oxydantes telles qu'une solution d'hypochlorite ou une solution de peroxyde d'hydrogène (H₂O₂).
- Cesser l'utilisation en cas de réaction allergique, comme une rougeur ou des démangeaisons, ou en cas de problèmes lors de l'utilisation du ruban siliconé Silfy et, si nécessaire, contacter un professionnel de la santé pour obtenir des conseils.

Conditions de stockage

Entreposer dans un endroit frais et sec avec un indice de température de 5 °C à 30 °C et une humidité de moins de 80 %, tel qu'indiqué sur l'étiquette du produit.

Contreindications

- Le ruban siliconé Silfy ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes ayant une sensibilité connue à l'un des ingrédients – voir la section Matériaux.
- Ne pas utiliser sur des plaies ouvertes.

Incidents graves

Si un incident grave survient suite à l'utilisation du ruban siliconé Silfy, veuillez le signaler immédiatement au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente du pays où vous résidez.

Durée de consommation

3 ans. À utiliser avant la date de péremption indiquée sur l'étiquette du produit.

NL: Silfy Siliconentape

Funcities en beoogd gebruik

- Silfy Siliconentape staat garant voor een huidvriendelijke en pijnloze fixatie, vooral bij gevoelige huid.
- De tape kan meerdere keren van de huid verwijderd en opnieuw aangebracht worden zonder dat hij zijn kleefkracht verliest.
- Silfy Siliconentape is waterproof, absorbeert geen huidresten en verschuift niet tijdens het dragen.
- Silfy Siliconentape kan tot elke gewenste lengte van de rol worden gescheurd.

Beoogd gebruik

- Silfy Siliconentape is bedoeld voor huidvriendelijke en pijnvrije fixatie op de huid. Hij is bijzonder geschikt voor toepassing op een kwetsbare of beschadigde huid, bijvoorbeeld na een radiotherapiebehandeling, chemotherapie of dialyse en kan worden gebruikt om extra hechting te geven rondom de randen van wondverzorgingsapparaten of stomazakjes. De tape kan ook worden gebruikt met een groot aantal verschillende katheters, of voor andere soorten fixatie die een goede huidbescherming en sterke hechting vereisen.

Bestanddelen

Tape	Polyethyleen-/polyurethaanfilm.
Hechtmiddel	Siliconengel.
Verpakking	De tape is gewikkeld om een plastic kern met beschermkap, gelabeld en verpakt in een witte kartonnen doos, volledig gelabeld om te voldoen aan de CE-markering.
Afmetingen	Breedte 2,5cm; lengte 1,5m

Aanbrengen, verwijderen en deponeren van de tape

- Reinig voor gebruik de huid met water en milde zeep. Vermijd het gebruik van crèmes en poeders.
- Dep de huid goed droog. Let op: de tape hecht niet op een vochtige huid.
- Plaats het te fixeren product in de juiste positie.
- Bepaal de benodigde lengte van de tape en scheur deze af.
- Breng de tape aan op het gewenste gebied en druk stevig aan voor een optimale hechting.
- Om de tape te verwijderen maakt u het uiteinde van de siliconentape los en verwijdert u deze voorzichtig van de huid.
- Deponeer de gebruikte tape bij het huishoudelijk afval; spoel het nooit door het toilet.

Hoe vaak te gebruiken

- Als de tape goed op zijn plaats blijft, hoeft u hem niet te verwijderen of te vervangen tot dat echt nodig is.
- Als de tape loskomt of niet meer goed hecht, moet u deze vervangen door nieuwe tape.

Waarschuwingen/Voorzorgsmaatregelen

- Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing.
- Gebruik alleen zoals voorgeschreven door uw zorgverlener.
- Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.
- Niet gebruiken met oxiderende oplossingen zoals hypochloriet of waterstofperoxide (H₂O₂).
- Stop het gebruik als er allergische reacties optreden, zoals rode huid of jeuk, of als u problemen ervaart bij het gebruik van de Silfy Siliconentape. Neem zo nodig contact op met een arts.

Bewaarcondities

Bewaren op een koele, droge plaats, bij een adviestemperatuur tussen 5 °C en 30 °C en een luchtvochtigheid van minder dan 80%, zoals vermeld op het productetiket.

Contra-indicaties

- Silfy Siliconentape mag niet worden gebruikt door mensen met een bekende gevoeligheid voor een van de bestanddelen – zie rubriek Bestanddelen.
- Niet gebruiken op open wonden.

Ernstige incidenten

Mocht zich een ernstig incident voordoen als gevolg van het gebruik van de Silfy Siliconentape, meld dit dan onmiddellijk aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit in het land waar u woont.

Houdbaarheid

3 jaar. Te gebruiken tot vervaldatum op het productetiket.

